AGENDA

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE
10.00 am TUESDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2018
COMMITTEE ROOM 1/2 - PORT TALBOT CIVIC CENTRE

PART 1
1.

Declarations of interest

2.

Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

3.

To resolve to act as the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee in
line with Section 19 of the Police and Justice Act 2006

4.

Anti-Social Behaviour
Update by Inspector Declan Cahill

5.

Cyber Crime
Update by Inspector Declan Cahill

6.

Substance Misuse (Pages 9 - 14)
Report of the Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Digital Officer

7.

Forward Work Programme 2018/19 (Pages 15 - 16)

8.

Any urgent items (whether public or exempt) at the discretion of the
Chairman pursuant to Section 100B (4) (b) of the Local
Government Act 1972

S.Phillips
Chief Executive

Civic Centre
Port Talbot

23rd October, 2018

Committee Membership:
Chairperson:

Councillor S.K.Hunt

Vice
Chairperson:

Councillor L.Jones

Councillors:

C.J.Jones, H.Jones, N.T.Hunt, R.L.Taylor,
R.W.Wood, S.Rahaman and S.Pursey

Notes:
(1) If Committee Members or non-Committee Members wish to have
relevant items put on the agenda for future meetings, then please
notify the Chief Executive/Chair eight days before the meeting.
(2) If non-Committee Members wish to attend for an item of interest, then
prior notification needs to be given (by 12.00 noon on the day before
the meeting). Non-Committee Members may speak but not vote, or
move or second any motion.
(3) For pre scrutiny arrangements, the Chair will normally recommend
forthcoming executive items for discussion/challenge. It is also open
to Committee Members to request items to be raised - though
Members are asked to be selective here in regard to important
issues.
(4) The relevant Cabinet Board Members will also be invited to be
present at the meeting for Scrutiny/ Consultation purposes.
(5) Would the Scrutiny Committee Members please bring the Cabinet
Board papers with them to the meeting.

Agenda Item 2
-1COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE
(Committee Room 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre)
Members Present:

3 July 2018

Vice Chairperson:

Councillor L.Jones

Councillors:

C.J.Jones, N.T.Hunt, R.L.Taylor, R.W.Wood,
S.Rahaman and S.Pursey

Officers In
Attendance

J.Banfield, C.Cole, C.Jones and J.Davies

Cabinet Invitees:

Councillors A. J. Taylor and D. Davies

Observers

E. Bradfield

1.

MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PUBLIC
PROTECTION SCRUTINY SUB COMMITTEE HELD ON 19TH
APRIL
The Committee noted the Minutes.

2.

SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19
The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme.

3.

CABINET BOARD FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19
The Committee noted the Regeneration and Sustainable
Development Cabinet Board Forward Work Programme.

4.

RESOLVED TO ACT AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE IN LINE WITH SECTION 19 OF THE POLICE AND
JUSTICE ACT 2006
Members resolved to act as the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny
Committee.

30718

Page 3

-25.

SUBSTANCE MISUSE
The Committee received a presentation in relation to Substance
Misuse.
Officers explained that there was a proven link between cheap
alcohol and excessive drinking. Officers stated that the Public Health
(Minimum Price for Alcohol) (Wales) Bill was approved by the
National Assembly for Wales in June, and following Royal Assent
would become law. Officers informed the Committee that alcohol
consumption was costing the National Health Service in Wakes
£150m per annum. Officers explained to Members that there was a
formula for working out the Minimum Unit Pricing (MUP) based on the
strength and volume of a product. Officers informed Members that
once the Bill had received Royal Assent that Local Authorities would
receive powers to issue fixed notices to retailers who were not
complying with the law. Officers explained that Trading Standards
would need to be adequately resourced in order to provide effective
enforcement when breaches occurred.
Officers informed the Committee that a consultation was currentl
taking place regarding the formula for the proposed unit pricing.
Officers explained that there were issues arising from the introduction
of the legislation such as the effect of MUP on dependent drinkers
and whether they would detox in a safe environment, and whether
some citizens would turn to crime in order to fund their habit. Officers
commented that it was important to align services to respond to any
issues that would arise as a result of the change to legislation.
Officers stated that families with parents who were on low incomes
that had a dependency on alcohol could be at risk as the parents may
prioritise funding for their habits over the needs of their families’.
Officers informed Members that there were also concerns around the
production of alcohol at home and it was not fully understood how
these issues would be addressed.
Officers concluded that the new legislation overall would make a
positive impact. Officers explained that the new legislation would
come into effect in the summer of 2019. Officers stated that
communication would be really important to raise awareness and to
address any misconceptions that the public may have. Officers
informed Members that the Area Planning Board (APB) were
preparing for the implementation of the legislation and were trying to
understand the implications. Officers added that the APB had made
links with Public Health Wales and Trading Standards.
30718

Page 4

-3Members queried whether the Welsh Government (WG) and APB
were keeping an eye on developments in Scotland as they had
already implemented the MUP. Officers stated that WG were in close
contact with Scotland regarding implementation and any issues
arising.
Members questioned what would prevent alcohol being brought into
the country from England, as they had not made a commitment to
introduce MUP. Officers stated that England were beginning to look
at MUP, but were behind Scotland and Wales; however in the
meantime there was no provision in legislation to prevent people
bringing alcohol into Wales.
Members commented that Trading Standards required additional
resources to effectively enforce compliance with the new legislation
and that they were already under pressure. Officers stated that the
WG had already made a commitment to provide extra funding for
Trading Standards Departments in Wales. Members queried whether
Trading Standards were ready for the demand created by the change
to legislation. Officers stated that Trading Standards had a year to
prepare for the increased demand generated by the new legislation.
Following scrutiny, the Committee noted the presentation.
The Vice Chair raised a suggestion on behalf of the Chair who was
absent from the meeting to undertake a piece of work to investigate
the issues being encountered in the Aberavon Ward in relation to
substance misuse and anti-social behaviour. The Committee agreed
to the proposal, but requested for the Port Talbot Ward to also be
included in the investigation.
6.

ANNUAL REPORT ON THE HEALTHY RELATIONSHIPS FOR
STRONGER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY - IMPLEMENTING THE
VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN, DOMESTIC ABUSE AND SEXUAL
VIOLENCE (WALES) ACT 2015
The Committee received information in relation to the Annual Report
on the Healthy Relationships for Stronger Communities Strategy Implementing the Violence Against Women, Domestic Abuse and
Sexual Violence (Wales) Act 2015 as contained within the circulated
report.
Members informed Officers that they had placed helpline numbers on
notice boards in their respective wards.
30718

Page 5

-4Members welcomed the progress made and the good work carried
out to date by Officers, and stated that it was clearer where victims
could go for support. Members commented that the Perpetrator
Programme had made the least progress, but Members
acknowledged that it was a difficult area to tackle and that individuals
were hard to engage.
Members queried when the guidance from WG would be ready and
how long would it take to implement. Officers stated that there had
been no clear indication to date, but once the information was
available it would be circulated to Members.
Following scrutiny, it was agreed that the report be noted.
7.

CCTV POSITION STATEMENT
The Committee received a position statement on CCTV as contained
within the circulated report.
Members raised a query in relation to Control of Major Accident
Hazards (COMAH) sites and questioned whether a levy could be
placed on businesses to offset the cost to the Authority for providing
CCTV coverage. Officers informed the Committee that CCTV
coverage had not been offered to businesses to date and that
companies such as TATA Steel already had CCTV arrangements in
place. Officers stated that the Authority may be in a position to offer
this service to external organisations in future, but it had not been
standard practice previously to seek out business opportunities for
the Council in relation to CCTV provision.
Members queried whether the mobile CCTV vehicle deployed by the
Parking Department linked into the Control Room, and if so, whether
there were any income generation opportunities with regard to
providing footage to outside bodies and the Police. Officers stated
that the vehicle in question was the responsibility of the Parking
Department, and there had been no dialogue between the two
sections in this regard. Officers informed the Committee that the
camera enabled vehicle was independent from the CCTV Control
Room, as the CCTV Department were only concerned with public
safety cameras and not responsible for traffic enforcement issues.
Members queried whether it was possible to charge a fee for the
footage shared with the Police. Officers explained that charging a fee
for the footage shared with the Police had been explored but not
30718

Page 6

-5progressed to date. Officers informed Members that requests from
the police to review CCTV footage had declined in recent times.
Members questioned whether there were any plans to put any new
CCTV cameras in place and queried what the criteria was. Officers
stated that grant money was received initially in order to install CCTV
cameras across the borough, but ongoing associated costs (e.g.
maintenance and replacements were not provided on that same basis
for this non-statutory service). Officers informed Members that an
independent consultant was commissioned as part of the CCTV
review resulting in the number of cameras being reduced from 100 to
50 to meet required necessity tests. Officers stated that the remaining
cameras were mainly located in both town centre areas and on the
Aberavon Seafront. Officers added that if any further cameras were
requested that they would need to satisfy specific criteria before
being approved along with identification of related funding to provide.
Officers stated that there were 12 guiding principles to consider when
installing CCTV cameras as outlined by the Surveillance Camera
Commission.
Members queried what the process was for requesting a CCTV
camera and what criteria would need to be satisfied. Officers stated
that a necessity test would need to be undertaken first of all. Officers
explained that data would need to be provided to develop a robust
business case that demonstrated the need for a public space camera
at a particular site Officers stated that further information would be
circulated to the Committee in relation to the process and criteria.
Members queried what information were the Police entitled to access
from the CCTV Control Room. Officers stated that the Police were
entitled to view the footage captured by the CCTV cameras in relation
to their enquiries.
Members questioned why the option to work regionally was never
taken up. Officers stated that an option to work jointly was explored in
depth with Bridgend County Borough Council and the City and
County of Swansea, but unfortunately no agreement was reached .As
part of an Income Generating project, alarm system monitoring for
buildings such as schools in Neath Port Talbot which have been
previously provided by external suppliers was being examined.
Officers added that bringing that in house would also help to sustain
the CCTV service.

30718

Page 7

-6Following scrutiny the Committee noted the report, and requested for
an early draft of the report setting out the analysis and conclusions of
the feasibility study to be brought back to the Committee for comment
in early 2019.

CHAIRPERSON

30718

Page 8

Agenda Item 6

NEATH PORT TALBOT COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

Community Safety and Public Protection Sub Committee
30th October 2018

Report of the Assistant Chief Executive & Chief Digital
Officer

Matter For Information

Wards Affected: All wards

Outcomes of Joint Public Services Board (PSB):
Substance Misuse Issues NPT & Swansea
Purpose of the Report
1.

The purpose of this report is to advise members of the outcomes of a
recent joint Swansea and Neath Port Talbot Public Services Board
(PSB), arranged in response to the serious risk, harm and threat
posed by substance misuse issues in Neath Port Talbot and
Swansea.

Page 9

Executive Summary
2.

Serious concerns have been raised regarding the risks, threat and
harm associated with substance misuse issues, including an increase
in violence and preventable deaths. In response to these concerns,
this matter was escalated to a joint PSB meeting attended by senior
leaders. This meeting received reports on the issue and provided an
opportunity for open dialogue. Partners gave their commitment to
working together and agreed the establishment of a Critical Incident
Group, which will be chaired by Mr Steven Phillips. It was agreed that
the current situation relating to substance misuse across the two local
authority areas warranted a heightened level of response.

Background
3.

Serious concerns have been raised at the Area Planning Board
regarding the rate of drug related deaths, serious infections and
increasing crime, violence and vulnerability in Swansea and Neath
P
[...]
ssessment
14. There are no equality impacts associated with this report, although it
is noted that Equality Impact Assessments will be undertaken in
respect of actions or service changes resulting from the work of the
Critical Incident Group.
15. The actions of this group will have a positive impact on some of the
most vulnerable persons in our communities.
Workforce Impacts
16. There are no direct workforce impacts associated with this report.
Legal Impacts
17. There are no legal impacts associated with this report.
Risk Management
18. The threat and harm of substance misuse across the county borough
and more people placed at significant harm / death, is recorded as a
risk by NPTCBC.

Page 12

Consultation
19. There is no requirement under the Constitution for external
consultation on this item.
Crime and Disorder Impact
20. It is anticipated that the actions arising from this report will have a
major impact in respect of crime and disorder.

Appendices
21. Appendix One: Proposed terms of reference for the Critical Incident
Group

List of Background Papers
22. None

Officer Contact
Karen Jones – Assistant Chief Executive and Chief Digital Officer
Tel No:

01639 763284

Email:

k.jones3@npt.gov.uk

Claire Jones - Strategic Manager Partnerships and Community
Cohesion
Tel: 01639 763193
Email: s.c.jones@npt.gov.uk

Page 13

Appendix One: Proposed terms of reference for the Critical Incident
Group
To establish a consistent and co-ordinated approach to the situation
across the two local authority areas and across agencies/partnerships
with a view to:


Reducing the number of drug-related deaths across the two local
authority areas;



Assisting the Police to disrupt drug-related organised and serious
crime and freeing up Police capacity to do so;



Reducing incidents of crime, anti-social behaviour, drug litter, fear of
crime, street begging and homelessness;



Safeguarding local citizens and protecting communities particularly
children and young people and those most 

Minutes of the meeting

-7COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB COMMITTEE
(Committee Room 1/2 - Port Talbot Civic Centre)
Members Present:

30 October 2018

Chairperson:

Councillor S.K.Hunt

Vice Chairperson:

Councillor L.Jones

Councillors:

C.J.Jones, N.T.Hunt, R.L.Taylor, R.W.Wood,
S.Rahaman and S.Pursey

Officers In
Attendance

K.Jones, D.Cahill and J.Davies

Cabinet Invitees:

Councillors A.Wingrave, D.W.Davies

1.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
The Committee noted the Minutes.

2.

RESOLVED TO ACT AS THE CRIME AND DISORDER SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE IN LINE WITH SECTION 19 OF THE POLICE AND
JUSTICE ACT 2006
Members resolved to act as the Crime and Disorder Scrutiny
Committee.

3.

ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR
The committee received a verbal update from Chief Inspector Cahill
of South Wales Police in relation to anti-social behaviour.
Chief Inspector Declan Cahill summarised the reasons for the
conception of Operation Grey Denver. Chief Inspector Declan Cahill
continued by informing the committee that there had been a loss of
trust and confidence following issues in Neath Town Centre around
anti-behaviour and substance misuse. Chief Inspector Cahill stated
that Inspector Roy Portlock had devised an effective Patrol Strategy
for Neath Town Centre to address the issues raised. Chief Inspector
301018

-8Cahill commented that a media strategy had been set up jointly
between South Wales Police and Neath Port Talbot County Borough
Council which informed the public via social media of the good work
being done to resolve the problems being encountered. Chief
Inspector Cahill stated that a Street Vulnerable Multi Agency Risk
Assessment Conference (MARAC) had been set up with partner
agencies to deal with any issues immediately. Chief Inspector Cahill
reported that 17 third sector partners had attended the previous
meeting. Chief Inspector Cahill informed the committee that 27
referrals had been received to date and fifty percent had accepted
some form of assistance from partner agencies.
Chief Inspector Cahill reported that three Criminal Behaviour Orders
(CBOs) were ongoing while the Police were gathering evidence.
Chief Inspector Cahill commented that the order stipulated that an
individual had to work closely with partners to address any issues
with addictions to substances. Chief Inspector Cahill informed the
committee that one individual who had gone through the process was
now a reformed character and was now employed and wanted to
apologise to the retailers where he had caused disruption. Chief
Inspector Cahill reported that sharing resources amongst partners
and working together was producing good results, and this was a
good example.
Chief Inspector Declan Cahill updated the committee on the diverted
giving scheme that had been implemented in Neath Town Centre,
and informed Members that citizens were now being encouraged not
to give donations directly to homeless individuals, but to place their
contribution into a box where the money would be distributed
according to need. Chief Inspector Declan Cahill stated that on the 8th
December 2017 that staff from South Wales Police were permitted to
collect money on behalf of homeless people at an Ospreys game.
Chief Inspector Cahill added that partnership work was growing in
strength but there was still more to do.
Members acknowledged the good work being carried out by South
Wales Police and partners. Members added that they were aware
that Santander would match contributions made by citizens as part of
the diverted giving scheme. Members raised fears and concerns that

301018

-9a new gang were now congregating outside the Neath train station
that they had not seen before.
Members queried whether action was being taken to prevent under
age people from purchasing alcohol in licensed establishments. Chief
Inspector Declan Cahill reported that South Wales Police had
inspected licensed premises and each one visited had passed.
Members queried what was being done to address substance misuse
and anti-social behaviour issues in the Aberavon and Port Talbot
wards. Chief Inspector Cahill reported that he had made contact with
Inspector Donna Llewelyn who was dealing with these issues. Chief
Inspector Cahill stated that there were issues with private rented
accommodation, and that partners had met to discuss as part of the
Partners Action Group.
Chief Inspector Cahill informed the committee that Operation Hazel
had previously been carried out with British Transport Police to
prevent new gangs coming on the train to Neath and dealing drugs.
Chief Inspector Declan Cahill reported that Operation Hazel Two was
launched and had been arranged on the 27th July to prevent county
lines issues. Chief Inspector Cahill mentioned that inspectors had met
with Environmental Health to deal with problematic properties and
private landlords.
Members questioned whether the Police had received many reports
of disturbances from multi occupancy properties. Chief Inspector
Cahill stated that he did not have that information to hand. Members
mentioned that the Environmental Health and Planning Department
were able to do historical searches on the types of properties and that
this information could be useful to the Police. Chief Inspector Cahill
stated that the Police already linked in with these departments when
necessary.
Members referred to Operation Hazel one and two, and questioned
what the cost was to the Police with regard to police sniffer dog
operations, and whether this would compromise any similar future
activities. Chief Inspector Cahill informed the committee that this was
the Police’s own resource and therefore there was no additional cost
associated with this. Chief Inspector Cahill added that the team were
based in the Bridgend headquarters.
301018

- 10 Members queried whether there were plans to source more CCTV
cameras in the area in question. Chief Inspector Cahill commented
that this was not a cost that the Police were accountable for. Chief
Inspector Cahill added that additional CCTV cameras were not
always cost effective. Officers stated that suggestions for additional
cameras were often raised and people received conflicting advice.
Officers informed the committee that when the Council introduced
new CCTV cameras it had to consider whether it infringed citisens’
human rights, particularly in residential areas. Officers stated that
CCTV cameras were one of many techniques needed to address
anti-social behavior, and it was important to have the right balance.
Officers added that a review was currently being undertaken to look
at the Authority’s CCTV cameras and how to sustain them for the
future. Members stated that they would like to receive the
consultant’s report that determined the location of the current CCTV
cameras and informed the decisions to remove cameras from some
areas and to install additional cameras in other areas. Officers stated
they would share the report with the committee on the understanding
that the report was private, as it contained commercially sensitive
information.
Members commented that they were keen to understand the logic
and the history for the current location of cameras before receiving a
report on the progress of the review at the meeting on the 8th
January. Members questioned whether the Police would be involved
in the process for determining the future locations of CCTV cameras
based on the data that they have at their disposable, and the
potential gaps that they could identify. Officers explained that the
Police were not providing an input into the new review, and that the
focus was on finding ways to make the service sustainable. Officers
reported that Briton Ferry Town Council had communicated with the
Authority regarding the possibility of installing additional cameras in
their area. Officers added that options had been explored to
amalgamate the service with other services to sustain it, but these
had proven unsuccessful. Members requested for a list of the CCTV
cameras currently in operation and their locations to be included in
the report due to come before the committee. Members requested
further information to be included in the report such as when the
cameras were installed, the reason why and whether the surveillance
301018

- 11 tests was passed. Officers advised that information would be
contained in the consultant’s report which would be circulated on a
‘confidential’ basis.
Members commented that the “hot spots” may have changed since
the last review on the CCTV cameras was carried out with the
consultant. Chief Inspector Cahill stated that CCTV cameras would
not always prevent groups from congregating in one area. Chief
Inspector Cahill informed the committee that the Police used mobile
CCTV cameras in Swansea city centre called “owl boxes.” Chief
Inspector Cahill added that these would be deployed to address hot
spot areas for a limited amount of time, and required adequate
signage to make members of the public aware of their presence so
that their human rights were not infringed.
Following scrutiny, the committee noted the update from Chief
Inspector Cahill.
4.

CYBER CRIME
The committee received a verbal update from Chief Inspector Cahill
of South Wales Police in relation to cyber-crime.
Chief Inspector Cahill informed the committee that cyber crime was a
difficult area to address currently. Chief Inspector Cahill reported that
188 cyber related crimes had taken place in Neath Port Talbot
between August 2017 and July 2018, and that 316 incidents had
been reported to Trading Standards. Chief Inspector Cahill stated that
an officer had been especially appointed to educate parents on the
dangers of cyber crime and to raise awareness. Chief Inspector Cahill
stated that the officer was responsible for meeting with victims and
following up within three to six months to ensure that they had put the
advice received into practice and were being vigilant while online.
Chief Inspector Cahill explained that the Police were trying to raise
awareness of the risks by targeting parents and students. Chief
Inspector Cahill informed members that an awareness campaign was
planned for Black Friday utilising social media platforms such as
Twitter and Facebook. Inspector Cahill stated that two officers were
currently covering Neath Port Talbot and Swansea and dealing with
cyber crime by going to care homes and supported housing to
educate elderly citizens. Chief Inspector Cahill informed the
301018

- 12 committee that a lot of work was taking place to address the issue of
cyber crime.
Members commented that it was important that the Authority worked
with the Police to push their messages to a wider audience via the
Council’s own communication channels. Chief Inspector Cahill
explained that Operation Signature was working in partnership with
all responsible authorities to circulate and distribute these messages
as far possible.
Members queried whether fraud was the main issue in relation to
cyber crime. Chief Inspector Cahill explained that bullying and online
grooming were also key issues as well as fraud. Officers explained
that cyber crime was going to be one of the Community Safety
Partnership’s main priorities for the coming year. Officers added that
the focus was on putting preventative measures in place, because
once the crime had been committed it was difficult to track down the
perpetrators as many operated from different countries from around
the world.
Members questioned whether there had been any successful
enforcements following online fraud. Chief Inspector Cahill explained
that it was difficult to tell as online fraud was dealt with by banks and
Action Fraud. Chief Inspector Cahill added that the Police did have
officers that investigated online paedophile rings, but it could take
years to build up robust cases for these crimes and to identify
individual perpetrators.
Members commented that the nature of the different types of cyber
crimes being committed cross cut many areas of public services.
Members queried how joined up were the services in responding to
cyber crime. Chief Inspector Cahill explained that work was in
progress to ensure that there was a more joined up approach from
partners to cyber crime. Chief Inspector Cahill stated that the Police
were working with the banks and were working with schools and the
Education Directorate in the Council,
Members questioned whether the Police were engaging locally with
administrators of social media sites regarding racially motivated
comments on their forums. Chief Inspector Cahill explained that the
Police monitor Facebook and Twitter sites but did not have the power
301018

- 13 to remove content; however the Police would make contact with any
individual who committed a hate crime and possibly take action
where necessary. Members queried whether closed groups were
monitored. Chief Inspector confirmed that the Police did monitor
closed groups.
Members commented that they would be prepared to assist the
Police by placing any messages on cyber crime in the newsletters to
the electorate and by re-tweeting or forwarding any messages from
the Police on cyber crime on their individual accounts.
Members queried whether the Police could trace perpetrators IP
addresses. Chief Inspector Cahill stated that this was within the
Police’s ability.
Following scrutiny, the committee noted the update from Chief
Inspector Cahill.
5.

SUBSTANCE MISUSE
The Committee received information in relation to Substance Misuse
as contained within the circulated report.
Officers informed the committee that following serious concerns
regarding risks, threats and harm associated with substance misuse,
including a rise in violence and preventable deaths that the Public
Service Board had created a Critical Incident Group (CIG) made of
members from partner organisations. Officers stated that the group
were looking at issues across the local authority areas of Neath Port
Talbot and Swansea. Officers explained that an action plan had been
developed by the group and that the main priorities included freeing
up Police capacity to deal with issues in relation to county lines by
releasing police officers from hospitals sooner, and by minimising the
amount of time spent on dealing with issues regarding Looked After
Children. Officers stated that a dedicated officer from Abertawe Bro
Morgannwg University Health Board (ABMU) was now sitting in the
South Wales Police call centre to provide advice on drug related
issues and how to assist addicts. Officers explained that a lot of work
was ongoing over the next few months, and that communication over
the radio, digital and traditional means would take place so that
communities and citizens knew what to look out for and how to report
301018

- 14 any issues. Officers stated that this would send a message to the
crime gangs that partners were taking the matter seriously.
Officers reported that there were real concerns over the number of
drug related deaths in Neath Port Talbot and Swansea. Officers
stated that the group had identified a need to develop an outreach
programme to identify and engage with people who were not
receiving help through services provided by partner organisations.
Officers stated that it was important to find, keep and treat these
people. Officers explained that those who did engage with services
and had addiction to various substances could wait up to two years
for treatment, by which time they are taking a concoction of different
substances to satisfy their addictions which were harmful and
sometimes fatal. Officers stated that there needed to be swifter and
immediate action taken. Officers explained that communication and
reporting of rogue batches of substances between agencies in a
timely manner would also save lives.
Officers reported some services needed to be re-commissioned in
future to meet the need. Officers explained that school and
universities had very universal programmes to educate young people
when it was possible that a more targeted approach was required.
Officers informed the committee that the Area Planning Board (APB)
had re-focused their priorities. Officers stated that drug related deaths
had doubled in the past 10 years and that arrangements needed to
be made fit for purpose. Officers informed the committee that there
was a follow up meeting planned for December and that the Board
would then assess the impact at the end of February. Officers
suggested that the committee may want an update from the Board at
some point to hold the APB to account.
Members referred to the second bullet point on appendix one of the
report, and questioned how partners would assist the Police in freeing
up time to disrupt drug related crimes; and the seventh bullet point
and questioned how partners would remove barriers and silos to
ensure effective working across partnership agencies. Officers
explained that there was an issue around the amount of time that the
Police were spending on cases regarding Looked After Children.
Officers stated that the Council’s Chief Executive would be
301018

- 15 addressing the issue. Officers added that the Chair of the Critical
Incident Group had also asked ABMU for the protocol for the
ambulance service to be reviewed in order to free up time spent by
Police officers at hospitals.
Members queried at which point would a looked after child be
considered missing and would then become the responsibility of the
Police. Chief Inspector Cahill stated that the missing child would
become the responsibility of South Wales Police Western BCU and
not just resources in Neath Port Talbot, from the moment the child
was reported missing to the Police; however it had been discussed at
the CIG whether action could be taken by providers and foster
parents so that the Police were not always contacted in the first
instance.
6.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 2018/19
The committee requested for representatives from the APB and
particularly ABMU to be present for the next Substance Misuse
update in order to provide a position statement on what was being
done to tackle drug related deaths in the county borough.
The committee requested that it would like to look at issues regarding
Cybercrime at a future meeting.
The committee requested for the report on CCTV to be brought back
to the next meeting. The committee also requested for the
consultant’s report to be circulate to Members in the meantime.
Officers queried whether the committee still wished to embark on a
task and finish group to look at substance misuse/anti social behavior
issues in Aberavon and Port Talbot following targeted efforts made by
the Police in Aberavon. Officers added that an action group had now
been set up in Aberavon and Local Members were involved. The
committee confirmed that it no longer wished to set up a task and
finish group following recent Police efforts. Members queried whether
the action group looked at issues within the Port Talbot ward also.
Officers stated that the action group only looked at issues within the
Aberavon ward; however the suggestion for an action group in the
Port Talbot ward would be fed back to the Police.

301018

- 16 -

CHAIRPERSON

301018

